Presented by:

The Manager

Introduced:

12/04/80

Drafted by: K.R.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 719

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE SOUTHEASTERN ALASKA
COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM (SEACAP) AS
THE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY (CAA)
FOR SOUTHEAST ALASKA.

WHEREAS, SEACAP, a private non-profit corporation which has been operating in Southeast Alaska for the past 12 years, is no longer a part of the Rural Alaska Community Action Program (RurAL CAP), and

WHEREAS, SEACAP is seeking CAA status to continue to serve low-income people of the City and Borough of Juneau and all of Southeast Alaska, and

WHEREAS, during the past year, 17 local governments in Southeast Alaska, with a combined population of over 54,000, along with five regional organizations, have passed resolutions endorsing the designation of SEACAP as the CAA for Southeast Alaska, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has consented to hold on this date a final public hearing for all of Southeast Alaska on the designation of SEACAP as the sole CAA for Southeast Alaska, as suggested by the Community Services Administration (CSA), and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City and Borough of Juneau has sent timely notices to the mayors of the incorporated local governments throughout the region concerning Southeast Alaska opting out of the Rural CAP service area and designating SEACAP as the CAA for all parts of Alaska East of the 141° Meridian, in accordance with applicable CSA regulations, and

WHEREAS, CSA requires that additional formal documents be submitted to CSA to comply with required regulations for the designation of SEACAP as the CAA for Southeast Alaska and that one municipality may submit those documents with the approval and support of the Southeast Alaska communities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

That, acting on the expressed intent of the Southeastern communities and organizations expressed through formal resolutions, final public hearing, and in accordance with CSA regulations, Southeast Alaska hereby opts out of the RurAL CAP service area and designates SEACAP as the CAA for Southeast Alaska, and requests CSA recognition of and support for SEACAP as the CAA for Southeast Alaska.

ADOPTED this 4th day of December

, 1980.

Attest:

Ca

Res. 719